

1 September 2017

**Freedom of Information Request - Reference No: 20171411**

**REQUEST FOLLOWING CLARIFICATION**

**1) Please could you reveal how many crime reports of "revenge porn" (distributing a private sexual image of someone without their consent and with the intention of causing them distress) have been made to your force since the new law was introduced in April 2015.**

**2) Please could you reveal how many people have been charged with the offence of "revenge porn" during the same period. Please breakdown this figure to show how many charged people received cautions.**

**3) Please could you break down the number of people charged with the offence of "revenge porn" by gender and into the following age groups 0-9, 10-19, 20-29, 30- 39, 40-49, 50-59 and 60+.**

**4) Please could you break down the victims of the offence of "revenge porn" by gender and into the following age groups 0-9, 10-19, 20-29, 30-39, 40-49, 50-59 and 60+.**

**5) Please could you reveal what action has been taken once convicted of revenge porn.**

**RESPONSE**

I approached our Crime Management System (CMS) Analyst for assistance with your request. The CMS system is used to record complaints or allegations of those matters, which the Home Office specify should be recorded as 'crimes'. She conducted a search of the system using the criteria above and provided the enclosed data in response to each question.

Please note that we have taken question 5 to mean 'outcomes' of each offence.

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE

COUNT OF THE OFFENCE DISCLOSE PRIVATE SEXUAL PHOTOGRAPHS AND FILMS WITH INTENT TO CAUSE DISTRESS

RECORDED ONCMS(II) BETWEEN 01-APR-2015 AND 30-JUN-2017

YEAR RECORDED	2015/16	2016/17	2017/18*	Total
OFFENCE VOLUME	54	113	29	196

\* Data upto and including June 2017

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE

COUNT OF THE OFFENCE DISCLOSE PRIVATE SEXUAL PHOTOGRAPHS AND FILMS WITH INTENT TO CAUSE DISTRESS, BROKEN DOWN OUTCOME  
RECORDED ONCMS(II) BETWEEN 01-APR-2015 AND 30-JUN-2017

OFFENCE OUTCOME	2015/16	2016/17	2017/18*	Total
A - CHARGED	2			2
B - SIMPLE CAUTION	3			3
CHARGED WITH OFFENCE RECORDED	2	3		5
FURTHER ACTION WILL BE UNDERTAKEN BY ANOTHER BODY / AGENCY		2		2
NAMED SUSPECT EVID - VICTIM DOES NOT SUPPORT POLICE ACTION	19	40	12	71
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (CPS DECISION)	2	1	1	4
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (POLICE DECISION)	16	32	2	50
NO SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - INVESTIGATION COMPLETE	4	3		7
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION ADULT (18 & OVER)	1	1	1	3
SIMPLE CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	1	4		5
SUMMONS FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE		1		1
SUMMONS FOR OFFENCE RECORDED		4	2	6
SUSP NOT IDENTIFIED - VICTIM DECLINE/UNABLE TO SUPPORT	1	1		2
YOUTH CAUTION FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE		1		1
YOUTH CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED		1		1
NO OUTCOME CURRENTLY RECORDED		4	6	10
Grand Total	51	98	24	173

\* Data upto and including June 2017

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE

COUNT OF THE OFFENCE DISCLOSE PRIVATE SEXUAL PHOTOGRAPHS AND FILMS WITH INTENT TO CAUSE DISTRESS,BROKEN DOWN BY THE ACCUSED'S AGE  
 RECORDED ONCMS(II) BETWEEN 01-APR-2015 AND 30-JUN-2017

	AGE	FEMALE	MALE	TOTAL
A - CHARGED	16		1	1
	57		1	1
B - SIMPLE CAUTION	20		1	1
	24		1	1
	29	1		1
CHARGED WITH OFFENCE RECORDED	19		1	1
	23		3	3
	30		1	1
FURTHER ACTION WILL BE UNDERTAKEN BY ANOTHER BODY / AGENCY	15		1	1
	27	1		1
NAMED SUSPECT EVID - VICTIM DOES NOT SUPPORT POLICE ACTION	14	1		1
	15	1		1
	16	1	4	5
	17	1		1
	18	2	6	8
	19	1	6	7
	20	1	4	5
	21	1	6	7
	22	2		2
	23	1	2	3
	24		3	3
	25	2	2	4
	26	1	2	3
	27	1		1
	28		1	1
	30		1	1
	32	1		1
	33		1	1
	34	1	1	2
	35	1		1
	36		2	2
	38		2	2
	40	1	1	2

	42		1	1	
	44	1		1	
	46	1		1	
	49		1	1	
	58		1	1	
	NOT RECORDED	1	1	2	
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (CPS DECISION)	18		1	1	
	21		1	1	
	23		1	1	
	32		1	1	
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (POLICE DECISION)	15		1	1	
	17		1	1	
	18		3	3	
	19	1	2	3	
	20		1	1	
	21	1	2	3	
	22		2	2	
	23	1	1	2	
	24	1	3	4	
	25		3	3	
	26		2	2	
	27		1	1	
	28		1	1	
	29		1	1	
	30	1		1	
	31		2	2	
	33	1	2	3	
	34		2	2	
	41	2		2	
	43		1	1	
	44		1	1	
	48		1	1	
	49		1	1	
	52		1	1	
	54		1	1	
		NOT RECORDED	4	2	6
		18	1		1
	20		1	1	

NO SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - INVESTIGATION COMPLETE	21		1	1
	29		1	1
	32	1		1
	40	1		1
	NOT RECORDED	1		1
RESTORATIVE DISPOSAL/COMMUNITY RESOLUTION ADULT (18 & OVER)	20		1	1
	29		1	1
	33		1	1
SIMPLE CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	20	1		1
	31	1		1
	32		2	2
	35		1	1
SUMMONS FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	39		1	1
SUMMONS FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	25		1	1
	27		1	1
	28		1	1
	38		1	1
	39		1	1
	50	1		1
SUSP NOT IDENTIFIED - VICTIM DECLINE/UNABLE TO SUPPORT	14	1		1
	18		1	1
YOUTH CAUTION FOR AN ALTERNATIVE OFFENCE	17	1		1
YOUTH CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	16		1	1
NO OUTCOME CURRENTLY RECORDED	16		1	1
	19		1	1
	27		1	1
	35		1	1
	37		1	1
	43		1	1
	59		1	1
NOT RECORDED			3	3
GRAND TOTAL		46	127	173

## SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE

COUNT OF THE OFFENCE DISCLOSE PRIVATE SEXUAL PHOTOGRAPHS AND FILMS WITH INTENT TO CAUSE DISTRESS, BROKEN DOWN BY THE VICTIM'S AGE  
RECORDED ONCMS(II) BETWEEN 01-APR-2015 AND 30-JUN-2017

AGE	FEMALE	MALE	TOTAL
12	1		1
14	2		2
15	2		2
16	6	1	7
17	7	2	9
18	13		13
19	13	3	16
20	13	1	14
21	12	2	14
22	10	3	13
23	12	2	14
24	10	2	12
25	2		2
26	8		8
27	2	3	5
28	5	1	6
29	2	1	3
30	3		3
31	2	3	5
32	3	1	4
34	3	1	4
36	4		4
38	3		3
40	1		1
41	1	1	2
42	2	1	3
43	1	2	3
45	1	2	3
46	1		1
47		2	2
49	1		1
50		1	1
51	2	1	3
55		1	1
56	1		1
NOT RECORDED	7	3	10
Grand Total	156	40	196